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ENGLISH
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
CAUTION:  Federal (U.S.A.) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order 
of a physician.

Device Description
The TRUE® FLOW Valvuloplasty Perfusion Catheter is an over-the-wire co-axial 

Indications for Use
The TRUE® FLOW

Contraindications

Warnings
1. Do not use in patients with annular dimensions <18mm. 
2. Contents supplied STERILE using ethylene oxide (EO).  Non-pyrogenic.  Do 

not use if sterile barrier is opened or damaged.  Single patient use only.  Do 
not reuse, reprocess or re-sterilize.

3. This device has been designed for single use only.  Reusing this medical 
device bears the risk of cross-patient contamination as medical devices 
– particularly those with long and small lumina, joints, and/or crevices 

or tissues with potential pyrogenic or microbial contamination have had 
contact with the medical device for an indeterminable amount of time.  
The residue of biological material can promote the contamination of the 
device with pyrogens or microorganisms which may lead to infectious 
complications.

4. Do not resterilize.  After resterilization, the sterility of the product is not 
guaranteed because of an indeterminable degree of potential pyrogenic 
or microbial contamination which may lead to infectious complications.  
Cleaning, reprocessing and/or resterilization of the present medical device 
increases the probability that the device will malfunction due to potential 

mechanical changes.

selecting a particular size for any patient.  It is critical to perform a 
clinical diagnostic determination of valve anatomical dimensions prior 
to use; imaging modalities such as transthoracic echocardiogram (TTE), 
computerized tomography (CT), angiography, and/or transesophageal 

6. When the catheter is exposed to the vascular system, it should be 

If resistance is met during manipulation, determine the cause of the 
resistance before proceeding.  Applying excessive force to the catheter can 
result in tip breakage or balloon separation, or cause injury to the patient 
(such as vessel perforation).

lumen by infusion. Doing so may cause catheter to rupture, resulting in 
vessel trauma. Remove and replace catheter.

8. Do not exceed the RBP recommended for this device.  Balloon rupture may 
occur if the RBP rating is exceeded.  To prevent over-pressurization, use of 
a pressure monitoring device is recommended.

9. After use, this product may be a potential biohazard.  Handle and dispose of 
in accordance with acceptable medical practices and applicable local, state, 
and federal laws and regulations.

10. If using device to support Transcatheter Aortic Valve Implantation (TAVI), 
consult TAVI system’s Instructions for Use for any additional procedural 
instructions related to selection and use of valvuloplasty balloon.

11. To reduce thrombosis, this device should not be used without appropriate 

during use of this device.

Precautions

Potential Adverse Reactions

• Occlusion

Directions for Use
Handling & Storage

Equipment for Use

• Sterile saline solution
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Dilatation Catheter Preparation

pur

Use of the TRUE® FLOW Valvuloplasty Perfusion Catheter

TRUE® FLOW Valvuloplasty Perfusion Catheter over 

Note: 

Warning: After use, this product may be a potential biohazard.  Handle and 
dispose of in accordance with acceptable medical practices and applicable 
local, state and federal laws and regulations.

Catalogue No. TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
Balloon Description 

Actual Diameter (mm)  
Over Indicated Pressure 

Range (3 atm - 6 atm)

Pressure 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

Dim A
Dim B

Note: 

Simulated Hemodynamic Testing Results*
Measure (Averages) Result

Aortic Regurgitation
Aortic Systolic Pressure
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Clinical Experience
Design

safety of the TRUE® FLOW

Demographics, Medical History & Risk Calculations

2 2

3 

3

Aortic Valve Characteristics (n=24) 

Characteristic Mean ± SD (Min, Max)
2

2

3

 

Risk Calculations (n=24)

Characteristic Mean ± SD (Min, Max)

Results
TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

P
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Hemodynamics

TRUE® FLOW

Procedural Characteristics
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FRANÇAIS
MODE D’EMPLOI
MISE EN GARDE : selon la loi fédérale américaine, ce produit ne peut être 
vendu que par un médecin ou sur ordonnance médicale.

Description du dispositif
TRUE® FLOW

Indications d’utilisation
TRUE® FLOW

Contre-indications

Avertissements
1. Ne pas utiliser chez des patients qui présentent un anneau aortique ayant 

une taille <18 mm. 
2. Contenu livré STÉRILE en utilisant de l’oxyde d’éthylène (EtO). Apyrogène. 

Ne pas utiliser si la barrière stérile est ouverte ou endommagée. Réservé à 
une utilisation sur un seul patient. Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou restériliser.

3. Ce dispositif est réservé à un usage unique. La réutilisation de ce dispositif 
médical comporte un risque de transmission croisée entre les patients, dans 
la mesure où les dispositifs médicaux – notamment ceux qui présentent 
de petites et grandes lumières, des jointures et/ou des espaces entre les 

liquides ou tissus biologiques possiblement contaminés par des agents 
pyrogènes ou microbiens sont entrés en contact avec le dispositif médical 
pendant une durée indéterminée. Le matériel biologique résiduel peut 
favoriser la contamination du dispositif par des agents pyrogènes ou des 
micro-organismes, ce qui peut entraîner des complications infectieuses.

4. Ne pas restériliser. Après la restérilisation, la stérilité du produit n’est plus 

agents pyrogènes ou microbiens, ce qui peut entraîner des complications 
infectieuses. Le nettoyage, le retraitement et/ou la restérilisation du présent 
dispositif médical augmentent la probabilité de dysfonctionnement du 
dispositif en raison des effets indésirables potentiels sur les composants 

essentiel de réaliser un diagnostic clinique pour déterminer les dimensions 
anatomiques de la valve avant d’utiliser le dispositif ; des techniques 
d’imagerie telles que l’échocardiographie transthoracique (ETT), la 
tomodensitométrie (TDM), l’angiographie et/ou l’échocardiographie 
transœsophagienne (ETO) devront être envisagées. Le diamètre du 

le diamètre valvulaire.
6. Lorsque le cathéter est exposé au système vasculaire, il doit être manipulé 

résistance se fait sentir durant la manipulation, il convient de déterminer 
la cause de cette résistance avant de poursuivre. L’application d’une force 
excessive sur le cathéter peut entraîner la rupture de son extrémité ou le 
détachement du ballonnet ou encore blesser le patient (comme par exemple 
perforer un vaisseau).

7.  En cas de diminution du débit à travers le cathéter, ne pas tenter de nettoyer 
la lumière du cathéter par perfusion. Ceci risque de provoquer la rupture du 
cathéter, entraînant ainsi un traumatisme du vaisseau. Retirer et remplacer 
le cathéter.

8. Ne pas dépasser la pression de rupture nominale (RBP) recommandée pour 
ce dispositif. Sinon, le ballonnet pourrait se rompre. Il est recommandé de 

9. Après utilisation, ce produit peut présenter un risque biologique. Il doit être 
manipulé et éliminé conformément aux pratiques médicales validées ainsi 
qu’aux lois et réglementations locales et nationales en vigueur.

10. En cas d’utilisation du dispositif dans le cadre d’une implantation 
endovasculaire d’une prothèse valvulaire (Transcatheter Aortic Valve 
Implantation ou TAVI), consulter le mode d’emploi du système TAVI pour 
obtenir des instructions supplémentaires sur la procédure en termes de 
sélection et d’utilisation du ballonnet de valvuloplastie.

11. Pour réduire la thrombose, ce dispositif ne doit pas être utilisé en l’absence 
d’une anticoagulation appropriée. Il est recommandé de maintenir un TCA 

Précautions

Réactions indésirables potentielles

• Ré-intervention

• Occlusion

• Choc

• AVC
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Mode d’emploi
Manipulation et conservation

Matériel nécessaire

 

Préparation du cathéter de dilatation

Utilisation du cathéter de perfusion pour valvuloplastie TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

Remarque : 

Avertissement : après utilisation, ce produit peut présenter un risque biologique. 
Il doit être manipulé et éliminé conformément aux pratiques médicales validées 
ainsi qu’aux lois et réglementations locales et nationales en vigueur.

Caractéristiques techniques

Réf. catalogue TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
Description du ballonnet 

Diamètre réel (mm)  
par rapport à la plage 

des pressions indiquées 
(3 atm - 6 atm)

Pression 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

Dim A
Dim B

Remarque : 

Résultats des tests hémodynamiques simulés*
Mesure (moyennes) Résultat
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Expérience clinique
Conception

TRUE® FLOW

Données démographiques, antécédents médicaux et calculs 
des risques

2 2

3 3

Caractéristiques de la valve aortique (n = 24) 

Caractéristiques ET moyen ± (min., max.)
2

2

3

Calculs des risques (n = 24)

Caractéristiques ET moyen ± (min., max.)

Résultats
TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW 

P
re

ss
io

n 

Hémodynamique

Référence

 

TRUE® FLOW assurait une 

Caractéristiques de la procédure

ballonnet
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DEUTSCH
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
ACHTUNG: Dieses Produkt ist durch U.S.-amerikanische Gesetze auf den 
Verkauf durch oder auf Anweisung eines Arztes beschränkt.

Produktbeschreibung
TRUE® FLOW

Indikationen
TRUE® FLOW

Kontraindikationen

Warnhinweise
1. Nicht bei Patienten mit einem Ringdurchmesser von <18 mm verwenden. 
2. Der Inhalt ist mit Ethylenoxid (EO) STERILISIERT. Nicht pyrogen. Bei 

geöffneter oder beschädigter Steril-Verpackung nicht verwenden. Nur 
zur Verwendung bei einem Patienten. Nicht wiederverwenden, nicht 
wiederaufbereiten und nicht resterilisieren.

3. Dieses Gerät ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Eine 
Wiederverwendung dieses Medizinproduktes birgt die Gefahr einer 
Kreuzkontaminierung von Patienten, da medizinische Geräte - insbesondere 
solche mit langen und engen Lumina, Gelenken und/oder Nahtstellen 
zwischen Komponenten - schwer oder unmöglich zu reinigen sind, sobald 

Kontaminierung des Geräts mit pyrogenen Keimen oder Mikroorganismen 

4. Nicht resterilisieren. Nach Resterilisation ist die Sterilisation des Geräts 
nicht garantiert, da ein unbestimmbarer Anteil potenziell pyrogener oder 
mikrobieller Kontamination vorhanden sein kann, der zu infektiösen 

Resterilisieren des vorliegenden medizinischen Geräts vergrößert die 

Effekte auf die Komponenten, die durch thermische oder mechanische 

Aufblasdurchmesser des Katheter-Ballons sorgfältig in Betracht gezogen 
werden. Es ist unerlässlich, eine klinische diagnostische Bestimmung der 

bildgebende Verfahren wie transthorakale Echokardiographie (TTE), 
Computertomographie (CT), Angiographie und/oder transösophageale 
Echokardiographie (TEE) sollten in Betracht gezogen werden. Der 

als der Klappendurchmesser.
6. Wenn der Katheter im vaskulären System ist, sollte er unter sehr guter 

abbricht, der Ballon sich ablöst oder der Patient verletzt wird (z. B. durch 
Blutgefäß-Perforation).

7.  Falls der Fluss durch den Katheter eingeschränkt wird, versuchen Sie nicht, 

der Katheter reißen und ein Gefäßtrauma hervorrufen. Entfernen und 
ersetzen Sie den Katheter.

zu vermeiden, wird empfohlen, ein Manometer zu verwenden.

9. Nach der Verwendung kann dieses Produkt eine biologische Gefährdung 
darstellen. Entsprechend den anerkannten medizinischen Vorgehensweisen 
und im Einklang mit den örtlichen, staatlichen und Bundesgesetzen und 
-vorschriften handhaben und entsorgen.

10. Falls Sie das Produkt verwenden, um eine Transkatheter-

Anweisungen zur Auswahl und Verwendung des Valvuloplastie-Ballons.
11. Um die Thrombosegefahr zu reduzieren, sollte dieses Produkt nicht 

ohne die geeignete Antikoagulationstherapie verwendet werden. Es wird 
empfohlen, während der Verwendung dieses Produkts eine ACT von 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

• Schlaganfall
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Gebrauchsanweisungen
Handhabung und Aufbewahrung

Vorbereitung des Dilatationskatheters

Einsatz des TRUE® FLOW Valvuloplastie-Perfusionskatheters

TRUE® FLOW

Hinweis: 

Achtung: Nach der Verwendung kann dieses Produkt eine biologische 
Gefährdung darstellen. Entsprechend den anerkannten medizinischen 
Vorgehensweisen und im Einklang mit den örtlichen, staatlichen und 
Bundesgesetzen und -vorschriften handhaben und entsorgen.

Technische Daten

Katalog-Nr. TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
Ballonbeschreibung 

Tats. Durchmesser (mm)  

Druckbereich [(3 atm -  
6 atm) (2280-
4560 mmHg)]

Druck 3 atm 
(2280 mmHg)

6 atm 
(4560 mmHg)

3 atm 
(2280 mmHg)

6 atm 
(4560 mmHg)

3 atm 
(2280 mmHg)

6 atm 
(4560 mmHg)

3 atm 
(2280 mmHg)

6 atm 
(4560 mmHg)

3 atm 
(2280 mmHg)

6 atm 
(4560 mmHg)

Dim A

Dim B

Hinweis: 

Ergebnisse des simulierten Hämodynamik-Tests*
Messung (Mittelwerte) Ergebnis

Aortenregurgitation
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Klinische Erfahrung
Design

TRUE® FLOW

2 2

3 3

Merkmale der Aortenklappe (N=24) 

Merkmal Mittelwert ± SA (Min., Max.)
2

2

3

Risikoberechnungen (N=24)

Merkmal Mittelwert ± SA (Min., Max.)

Ergebnisse
TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

Hämodynamik

TRUE® FLOW

Merkmale des Verfahrens

Aufblasen Aufblasen ablassen



ITALIANO
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
ATTENZIONE: la legge federale statunitense limita la vendita di questo 
dispositivo ai medici o dietro prescrizione medica.

Descrizione del dispositivo
TRUE® FLOW

Indicazioni per l’uso
TRUE® FLOW

Controindicazioni
Nessuna nota

Avvertenze
1. Non utilizzare in pazienti con dimensioni dell’anello < 18 mm. 
2. I contenuti sono forniti STERILI mediante ossido di etilene (ETO). 

Apirogeno. Non utilizzare se la barriera sterile è aperta o danneggiata. 
Utilizzare esclusivamente su un singolo paziente. Non riutilizzare, 
ricondizionare o risterilizzare.

3. Questo dispositivo è stato progettato esclusivamente per un solo utilizzo. 
Un suo riutilizzo comporta il rischio di contaminazione crociata tra i 
pazienti, poiché nei dispositivi medici, soprattutto quelli dotati di lumi 
lunghi e stretti, giunzioni e/o fenditure tra i componenti, le operazioni di 

di contaminazione pirogena o microbica una volta entrati in contatto con 
il dispositivo medico per un periodo di tempo indeterminato, risultano 

la contaminazione del dispositivo con agenti pirogeni o microorganismi 
con conseguenti complicanze di natura infettiva.

4. Non risterilizzare. La sterilità del prodotto non è garantita a seguito della 
risterilizzazione a causa di una potenziale contaminazione pirogena o 

infettiva. La pulizia, la rigenerazione e/o la risterilizzazione del presente 
dispositivo medico aumentano la possibilità di malfunzionamenti del 
dispositivo stesso causati da potenziali effetti avversi sui componenti 

5. Nella selezione di una dimensione particolare per il paziente, è necessario 

del catetere. È essenziale eseguire una valutazione clinico-diagnostica delle 

6. Quando il catetere si trova all’interno del sistema vascolare, deve essere 

In caso si dovesse riscontrare resistenza durante la manipolazione, 
determinarne la causa prima di procedere. L’applicazione di eccessiva forza al 

con conseguente trauma vascolare. Rimuovere e sostituire il catetere.
8. Non superare la pressione nominale di scoppio (RBP) raccomandata per 

la rottura del palloncino. Per prevenire sovrapressioni è consigliato l’uso 
di un dispositivo di controllo della pressione.

Manipolarlo e smaltirlo in conformità con la prassi medica accettata e con 
le leggi e i regolamenti applicabili locali, regionali e statali.

10. Se il dispositivo viene utilizzato per supportare un impianto transcatetere 
di valvola aortica (TAVI), consultare le Istruzioni per l’uso del sistema TAVI 
per eventuali istruzioni aggiuntive sulla procedura relative alla selezione 
e all’utilizzo del palloncino per valvuloplastica.

11. Per potere ridurre la trombosi, questo dispositivo deve essere usato in 
concomitanza ad una terapia anticoagulante appropriata. Durante l’utilizzo 

Precauzioni

Potenziali eventi avversi

• Occlusione

Catetere a perfusione per valvuloplastica 
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Istruzioni per l’uso
Manipolazione e conservazione

Attrezzatura da utilizzare

Preparazione del catetere per dilatazione

Uso del catetere a perfusione per valvuloplastica TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW 

Nota: 

biologico. Manipolarlo e smaltirlo in conformità con la prassi medica accettata 
e con le leggi e i regolamenti applicabili locali, regionali e statali.

Simulazione dei risultati dei test emodinamici*
Parametro (medie) Risultato

Rigurgito aortico
Pressione aortica sistolica 

N. catalogo TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
Descrizione del palloncino 

Diametro effettivo (mm)  
nell’intervallo di 

pressione indicato  
(3 - 6 atm)

Pres-
sione 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

Dim A
Dim B

Nota: 
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Esperienza clinica
Design

TRUE® FLOW

2 2

3 3

Caratteristiche della valvola aortica (n=24) 

Caratteristica Media ± DS (Min, Max)
2

2

3

Calcoli dei rischi (n=24)

Caratteristica Media ± DS (Min, Max)

Risultati
TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

P
re

ss
io

ne
 

Emodinamica

 
palloncino

TRUE® FLOW consente al sangue 

Caratteristiche procedurali
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ESPAÑOL
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
PRECAUCIÓN: Las leyes federales estadounidenses limitan la venta de este 
dispositivo a médicos o por prescripción facultativa.

Descripción del dispositivo
TRUE® FLOW

Indicaciones de uso
TRUE® FLOW

Contraindicaciones

Advertencias
1. No use en pacientes con dimensiones anulares <18 mm. 
2. El contenido se suministra ESTÉRIL utilizando óxido de etileno (EtO). 

Apirógeno. No utilice si la barrera estéril está abierta o dañada. Para uso 
exclusivo en un solo paciente. No reutilice, reprocese ni reesterilice.

3. Este dispositivo se ha diseñado solo para un solo uso. La reutilización de 
este dispositivo médico conlleva el riesgo de contaminación cruzada para 
el paciente puesto que los dispositivos médicos, especialmente aquellos 
con luces largas y pequeñas, articulaciones y/o hendiduras entre los 
componentes, son difíciles o imposibles de limpiar una vez que líquidos 
corporales o tejidos con posibles contaminantes pirógenos o microbianos 
entran en contacto con el dispositivo médico durante un período de tiempo 
indeterminado. Los residuos de material biológico pueden promover la 
contaminación del dispositivo con pirógenos o microorganismos que 
pueden causar complicaciones por infecciones.

4. No reesterilizar. Después de la reesterilización, no se garantiza la esterilidad 
del producto a causa de un grado indeterminable de posibles contaminantes 
pirógenos o microbianos que pueden provocar complicaciones por 
infecciones. La limpieza, reprocesamiento y/o reesterilización de 
este dispositivo médico aumentan la probabilidad de funcionamiento 
incorrecto del dispositivo debido a los posibles efectos adversos sobre 
los componentes afectados por cambios térmicos y/o mecánicos.

detenidamente al seleccionar un tamaño determinado para un paciente. 
Es fundamental realizar una determinación diagnóstica clínica de las 
dimensiones anatómicas de la válvula antes de usar. Se deben considerar 
las modalidades de obtención de imágenes, como ecocardiograma 
transtorácico (ETT), tomografía computerizada (TC), angiografía y/o 

ser mucho mayor que el diámetro valvular.
6. Cuando el catéter se expone al sistema vascular, se debe manipular bajo 

observación radioscópica de alta calidad. No haga avanzar ni retraiga 

resistencia durante la manipulación, determine la causa de la resistencia 
antes de continuar. La aplicación de una excesiva fuerza al catéter puede 
causar la rotura de la punta o la separación del balón, o una lesión al 
paciente (como perforación vascular).

desobstruir la luz del catéter por infusión. Si lo hace puede causar la rotura 
del catéter, lo que provocará un traumatismo vascular. Retire y cambie 
el catéter.

8. No supere la presión de estallido establecida (RBP) recomendada para este 
dispositivo. El balón se puede romper si se supera esta RBP. Para evitar 
una presurización excesiva, se recomienda utilizar un dispositivo de 
monitorización de la presión.

9. Después de usar, este producto puede conllevar un posible peligro biológico. 
Manipule y deseche de acuerdo con las prácticas médicas aceptadas y con 
la legislación y normativas locales, regionales y nacionales aplicables.

10. Si utiliza el dispositivo en un implante valvular aórtico transcatéter (TAVI), 
consulte las instrucciones adicionales del procedimiento relacionadas con 
la selección y uso del balón de valvuloplastia en las instrucciones de uso 
del sistema de TAVI.

11. Para reducir la trombosis, este dispositivo no debe usarse sin una 
anticoagulación adecuada. Se recomienda mantener un TCA de 

Precauciones

Posibles reacciones adversas

Instrucciones de uso
Manipulación y conservación
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Equipo de uso

Preparación del catéter de dilatación

Uso del catéter de perfusión para valvuloplastia TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW 

Nota: 

Advertencia: Después de usar, este producto puede conllevar un posible 
peligro biológico. Manipule y deseche de acuerdo con las prácticas médicas 
aceptadas y con la legislación y normativas locales, regionales y nacionales 
aplicables.

Simulación de los resultados de las pruebas hemodinámicas*
Parámetro (promedios) Resultado

N.º de referencia TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
Descripción del balón 

Diámetro real (mm)  
sobre el intervalo 

de presión indicado  
(3 atm - 6 atm)

Presión 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

Dim A
Dim B

Nota: 
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Experiencia clínica
Diseño

TRUE® FLOW

Demografía, historia médica y cálculos de riesgo

2 2

3 3

Características de la válvula aórtica (n=24) 

Característica Media ± DE (Mín, Máx)
2

2

3

Cálculos de riesgo (n=24)

Característica Media ± DE (Mín, Máx)

Resultados
TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

Hemodinámica

Valor basal

TRUE® FLOW

Características de procedimiento
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NEDERLANDS
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
LET OP: Volgens de Amerikaanse (VS) federale wetgeving mag dit hulpmiddel 
uitsluitend op voorschrift van een arts worden verkocht.

Beschrijving van het hulpmiddel
TRUE® FLOW

Indicaties voor gebruik
TRUE® FLOW

Contra-indicaties

Waarschuwingen
1. Niet gebruiken bij patiënten met een anulus < 18 mm. 
2. Inhoud STERIEL geleverd; gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide (EO). 

Niet-pyrogeen. Niet gebruiken als de steriele barrière geopend of beschadigd 
is. Uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik bij één patiënt. Niet hergebruiken, 
opnieuw voor gebruik gereedmaken of hersteriliseren.

3. Dit hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik. Hergebruik 
van dit medische hulpmiddel kan het risico van kruisbesmetting tussen 
patiënten met zich meebrengen, omdat medische hulpmiddelen (en met 
name hulpmiddelen met lange en nauwe lumina, scharnieren en/of  
gleuven tussen onderdelen) moeilijk, zo niet onmogelijk, gereinigd 
kunnen worden nadat ze voor onbepaalde tijd in aanraking zijn geweest 
met lichaamsvloeistoffen of weefsel met mogelijk pyrogene of bacteriële 
contaminatie. De resten van biologisch materiaal kunnen contaminatie 
van het hulpmiddel met pyrogenen of micro-organismen bewerkstelligen, 
wat kan leiden tot infectueuze complicaties.

4. Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Na hersterilisatie kan de steriliteit van het 
product niet worden gegarandeerd vanwege een niet nader te bepalen 
mate van mogelijke pyrogene of bacteriële contaminatie die kan leiden tot 
infectueuze complicaties. Reiniging, opnieuw voor gebruik gereedmaken 
en/of hersterilisatie van dit medische hulpmiddel verhogen de kans dat 
het hulpmiddel slecht zal functioneren vanwege mogelijke ongewenste 
gevolgen voor onderdelen die gevoelig zijn voor thermische en/of 
mechanische veranderingen.

5. Bij de keuze van de juiste maat voor een patiënt moet de vuldiameter van de 
katheterballon zorgvuldig in aanmerking worden genomen. Het is uitermate 
belangrijk dat vóór gebruik een klinische diagnostische bepaling van de 
anatomische afmetingen van de klep wordt uitgevoerd; hiervoor kan gebruik 
worden gemaakt van beeldvormingsmodaliteiten zoals een transthoracaal 

transoesofageaal echocardiogram (TEE). De diameter van de gevulde ballon 

6. Wanneer de katheter in het vaatstelsel is ingebracht, moet hij onder 
hoogwaardige doorlichting worden gemanipuleerd. Voer de katheter niet op 
en trek hem niet terug als de ballon niet helemaal leeg is. Als u weerstand 
ondervindt tijdens de manipulatie, moet de oorzaak van deze weerstand 
worden vastgesteld voordat u doorgaat. Het uitoefenen van overmatige 
kracht op de katheter kan resulteren in tipbreuk of loskomen van de ballon, 
of kan letsel bij de patiënt (bijv. vaatperforatie) veroorzaken.

7.  Als de doorstroming van de katheter wordt belemmerd, mag niet worden 
geprobeerd om het katheterlumen door middel van infusie te ontstoppen. 
Hierdoor zou de katheter kunnen scheuren, wat vaattrauma zal veroorzaken. 
Verwijder en vervang de katheter.

8. De voor dit hulpmiddel aanbevolen nominale barstdruk (RBP) mag niet 
worden overschreden. Als de RBP wordt overschreden, zou de ballon 
kunnen scheuren. Om overmatige druk te voorkomen, wordt gebruik van 
een hulpmiddel voor drukbewaking aanbevolen.

9. Na gebruik zou dit product biologisch gevaarlijk kunnen zijn. Het moet 
worden gehanteerd en afgevoerd zoals algemeen gebruikelijk in de 
medische praktijk en conform de van toepassing zijnde lokale en 
nationale regelgeving.

10. Bij gebruik van dit hulpmiddel in een ondersteunende rol bij 
transkatheter aortaklepimplantatie (TAVI) moet de gebruiksaanwijzing 
van het TAVI-systeem worden geraadpleegd voor eventuele aanvullende 
procedurele instructies in verband met de selectie en het gebruik van 
de valvuloplastiekballon.

11. Om trombose te verminderen mag dit hulpmiddel niet worden gebruikt 
zonder gepaste anticoagulatie. Aanbevolen wordt om een ACT van  

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

Mogelijke bijwerkingen

• occlusie

• beroerte
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Gebruiksaanwijzing
Hantering en opslag

Benodigdheden

Voorbereiding dilatatiekatheter

Gebruik van de TRUE® FLOW-perfusiekatheter voor valvuloplastiek

TRUE® FLOW

NB 

Waarschuwing: Na gebruik zou dit product biologisch gevaarlijk kunnen 
zijn. Het moet worden gehanteerd en afgevoerd zoals algemeen gebruikelijk 
in de medische praktijk en conform de van toepassing zijnde lokale en 
nationale regelgeving.

Uitkomsten van gesimuleerde hemodynamische proeven*
Maatstaf (gemiddelden) Uitkomst

Aorta-regurgitatie

Catalogusnr. TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
Beschrijving ballon 

Werkelijke diameter (mm)  
bij aangegeven drukbereik 

(3 atm - 6 atm)

Druk 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

Afm A
Afm B

NB 
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Klinische ervaring
Ontwerp

TRUE® FLOW

2 2

3 3

Kenmerken aortaklep (n=24) 

Kenmerk Gemiddelde ± SD (Min, Max)
2

2

3

 

Risicoberekeningen (n=24)

Kenmerk Gemiddelde ± SD (Min, Max)

Resultaten
TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

 

Hemodynamica

Referentie

TRUE® FLOW

Procedurele kenmerken

ballon
  

leeglopen
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PORTUGUÊS
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
ATENÇÃO: A legislação federal (E.U.A.) limita a venda deste dispositivo a 
médicos ou mediante prescrição médica.

Descrição do dispositivo
TRUE® FLOW

Indicações de utilização
TRUE® FLOW

Contraindicações

Advertências
1. Não utilizar em doentes com dimensões anulares < 18 mm. 
2. Conteúdo fornecido ESTÉRIL por óxido de etileno (EO). Apirogénico. 

apenas a uma única utilização. Não reutilizar, reprocessar ou reesterilizar.
3. Este dispositivo foi concebido apenas para uma única utilização. 

A reutilização deste dispositivo médico comporta o risco de contaminação 
cruzada entre doentes, visto que os dispositivos médicos (particularmente 

corporais ou tecidos com potencial contaminação pirogénica ou microbiana 
terem entrado em contacto com o dispositivo médico durante um período 
de tempo indeterminado. O resíduo de material biológico pode promover 
a contaminação do dispositivo com pirogénios ou microrganismos que 
podem dar origem a complicações infeciosas.

4. Não reesterilizar. Após a reesterilização, a esterilidade do produto não é 
garantida por causa de um grau indeterminável de potencial contaminação 
pirogénica ou microbiana que pode dar origem a complicações infeciosas. 
A limpeza, reprocessamento e/ou reesterilização do presente dispositivo 
médico aumenta a probabilidade de anomalias no dispositivo devido a 

alterações térmicas e/ou mecânicas.

doente. É essencial realizar uma determinação diagnóstica clínica das 
dimensões anatómicas da válvula antes da utilização; modalidades de 

6. Quando o cateter é exposto ao sistema vascular, este deve ser manuseado 

resistência durante o manuseamento, determine a causa da resistência 
antes de continuar. Ao exercer força excessiva no cateter pode provocar 
a quebra da ponta ou a separação do balão, ou provocar lesões no doente 
(como perfuração do vaso).

lúmen do cateter por infusão. Esta ação poderá provocar a rutura do cateter, 
resultando em traumatismo do vaso. Retire e volte a colocar o cateter.

8. Não exceda a PRN recomendada para este dispositivo. Pode ocorrer a 
rutura do balão se a taxa de PRN for excedida. Para evitar uma pressão 
excessiva, recomenda-se a utilização de um dispositivo de monitorização 
da pressão.

9. Após a utilização, este produto pode constituir um potencial risco 
biológico. Manusear e eliminar em conformidade com as práticas médicas 
aceitáveis e as leis e regulamentos locais, estatais e federais aplicáveis.

10. Se utilizar o dispositivo para suportar a implantação da válvula aórtica 
transcateter (TAVI), consulte as Instruções de utilização do sistema TAVI 

com a seleção e a utilização do balão para valvuloplastia.

11. Para reduzir o risco de trombose, este dispositivo não deve ser utilizado 
sem a administração de anticoagulação apropriada. Recomendamos a 

durante o uso deste dispositivo.
Precauções

 

Potenciais reações adversas

• AVC

Instruções de utilização
Manuseamento e armazenamento



Equipamento para utilização

Preparação do cateter para dilatação

 

Utilização do cateter de perfusão para valvuloplastia TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW 

Nota: 

Advertência: Após a utilização, este produto pode constituir um potencial risco 
biológico. Manusear e eliminar em conformidade com as práticas médicas 
aceitáveis e as leis e regulamentos locais, estatais e federais aplicáveis.

Resultados dos Testes Hemodinâmicos Simulados*
Medida (Médias) Resultado

N.º de referência TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
Descrição do balão 

Diâmetro real (mm)  
Intervalo de pressão  

indicado (3 atm - 6 atm)

Pressão 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

Dim. A
Dim. B

Nota: 
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Experiência clínica
Desenho do estudo

TRUE® FLOW

2 2

3 3

Características da válvula aórtica (n=24) 

Característica Média ± DP (Mín., Máx.)
2

2

3

Cálculos do risco (n=24)

Característica Média ± DP (Mín., Máx.)

Resultados
TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

Hemodinâmica

Valor inicial

TRUE® FLOW

Características do procedimento
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TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW
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TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516

 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm
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TRUE® FLOW

2 2

3 3

2

2

3

TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

 

TRUE® FLOW 
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DANSK
BRUGSANVISNING
FORSIGTIG: Denne anordning må ifølge amerikansk lov kun sælges af eller 
efter ordre fra en læge.

Beskrivelse af anordningen
TRUE® FLOW

Indikationer for brug
TRUE® FLOW

Kontraindikationer

Advarsler
1. Må ikke bruges på patienter med dimensioner af annulus < 18 mm. 
2. Indholdet leveres STERILISERET med ethylenoxid (EO). Non-pyrogen. 

Undlad at bruge produktet, hvis den sterile barriere er åbnet eller 
beskadiget. Kun til brug på en enkelt patient. Undlad at genbruge, 
oparbejde eller resterilisere produktet.

3. Denne anordning er kun til engangsbrug. Genbrug af denne medicinske 
anordning indebærer risiko for smitte patienter imellem, da medicinske 
anordninger – især anordninger med lange og små lumener, led og/eller  
mellemrum mellem komponenter – er vanskelige eller umulige at rengøre, 
når kropsvæsker eller væv med potentiel pyrogen eller mikrobiel 
kontaminering har haft kontakt med den medicinske anordning i et ikke 
nærmere bestemt tidsrum. Rester af biologisk materiale kan befordre 
kontaminering af anordningen med pyrogener eller mikroorganismer, 
hvilket kan medføre infektionskomplikationer.

4. Undlad at resterilisere. Efter resterilisering er produktets sterilitet ikke 
garanteret pga. en ubestemmelig grad af potentiel pyrogen eller mikrobiel 
kontaminering, som kan medføre infektionskomplikationer. Rengøring, 
oparbejdning og/eller resterilisering af den foreliggende medicinske 
anordning øger risikoen for fejlfunktion af anordningen pga. potentiel 
uønsket indvirkning på komponenter, der påvirkes af temperaturændringer 
og/eller mekaniske ændringer.

når der vælges en bestemt størrelse til en patient. Det er af afgørende 
vigtighed at udføre en klinisk diagnostisk bestemmelse af klappens 
anatomiske dimensioner før brug. Det bør overvejes at bruge 
billeddannelsesmodaliteter såsom transtorakalt ekkokardiogram (TTE), 

klappens diameter.
6. Når kateteret indføres i det vaskulære system, skal det manipuleres under 

modstand under manipulation, skal årsagen til modstanden fastlægges, 
før processen fortsættes. Udøves der for stor kraft på kateteret, kan det 
medføre, at spidsen knækker, at ballonen falder af, eller at patienten 
kommer til skade (f.eks. karperforation).

ryddet vha. infusion. Det kan få kateteret til at briste med kartraume til følge. 
Fjern og udskift kateteret.

8. Overskrid ikke det anbefalede RBP for denne anordning. Ballonen kan 
briste, hvis det nominelle RBP overskrides. For at forhindre overtryk 
anbefales brug af trykmonitoreringsudstyr.

9. Efter brug kan dette produkt udgøre en mulig biologisk risiko. Det skal 
håndteres og bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med godkendt medicinsk 
praksis og gældende lokale, regionale og nationale love og forskrifter.

10. Hvis anordningen bruges til understøttelse af transkateter-
aortaklapimplantation (TAVI), henvises der til brugsanvisningen til 
TAVI-systemet vedrørende eventuelle yderligere indgrebsmæssige 
anvisninger relateret til valg og brug af valvuloplastikballon.

11. For at reducere trombose må denne anordning ikke anvendes uden 
passende antikoagulationsbehandling. Det anbefales at opretholde en aktiv 

Forholdsregler

Mulige komplikationer

Anvisninger i brug
Håndtering og opbevaring
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Anvendt udstyr

Klargøring af dilatationskateteret

Brug af TRUE® FLOW valvuloplastikperfusionskateter

TRUE® FLOW

Bemærk: 

Advarsel: Efter brug kan dette produkt udgøre en mulig biologisk risiko. 
Det skal håndteres og bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med godkendt 
medicinsk praksis og gældende lokale, regionale og nationale love 
og forskrifter.

Resultater af simulerede hæmodynamiske tests*
Mål (gennemsnit) Resultat

Katalognr. TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
Ballonbeskrivelse 

Faktisk diameter (mm)  
over angivet  
trykområde  

(3 atm - 6 atm)

Tryk 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

Dim. A
Dim. B

Bemærk: 
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Klinisk erfaring
Design

TRUE® FLOW

2 2

3 3

Aortaklapkarakteristika (n=24) 

Karakteristika Gennemsnitlig ± SD (min., maks.)
2

2

3

 

Risikoberegninger (n=24)

Karakteristika Gennemsnitlig ± SD (min., maks.)

Resultater
TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

 
Hæmodynamik

TRUE® FLOW

Proceduremæssige karakteristika

 



28

SVENSKA
BRUKSANVISNING
FÖRSIKTIGHET: Enligt federal lag (i USA) får denna enhet endast säljas av eller 
på order av läkare.

Produktbeskrivning
TRUE® FLOW

Indikationer för användning
TRUE® FLOW

Kontraindikationer

Varningar
1. Använd inte produkten på patienter med annulära dimensioner <18 mm. 
2. Innehållet levereras STERILT med etylenoxid (EO). Icke pyrogen. Använd 

inte produkten om sterilbarriären är öppnad eller skadad. Endast för 
enpatientsbruk. Får ej återanvändas, upparbetas eller omsteriliseras.

3. Denna produkt har designats endast för engångsbruk. Att återanvända 
denna medicintekniska produkt innebär risk för kontamination mellan 
patienter eftersom medicintekniska produkter – särskilt sådana som har 
långa och smala lumina, leder och/eller sprickor mellan komponenterna 
– är svåra eller omöjliga att rengöra så snart kroppsvätskor eller vävnad 
med potentiell pyrogen eller mikrobiell kontamination har varit i kontakt 
med den medicintekniska produkten under okänd tid. Rester av biologiskt 
material kan främja kontamination av produkten med pyrogener eller 
mikroorganismer som kan leda till infektionskomplikationer.

4. Får ej omsteriliseras. Efter omsterilisering kan produktens sterilitet inte 
garanteras på grund av en icke fastställd grad av potentiell pyrogen eller 
mikrobiell kontamination som kan leda till infektionskomplikationer. 
Rengöring, upparbetning och/eller omsterilisering av denna 
medicintekniska produkt ökar sannolikheten för att produkten kommer 
att drabbas av funktionsfel på grund av potentiella negativa effekter på 
komponenterna, vilka påverkas av termala och/eller mekaniska förändringar.

5. Kateterballongens fyllningsdiameter måste noga övervägas vid val av 
en viss storlek för en patient. Det är ytterst viktigt att utföra en klinisk 
diagnostisk bestämning av klaffens anatomiska dimensioner före 
användningen. Bildtagningsmodaliteter som exempelvis transtorakalt 

transesofagealt ekokardiogram (TEE) bör övervägas. Den fyllda ballongens 

6. När katetern exponeras för kärlsystemet ska den manipuleras under 

katetern om inte ballongen är helt tömd. Om ett motstånd påträffas under 
manipuleringen ska orsaken till detta motstånd fastställas innan man går 
vidare. Att utöva stor kraft på katetern kan leda till att spetsen går av eller 
ballongen lossnar, eller orsaka skada på patienten (t.ex. kärlperforation).

lumen genom infusion. Att göra detta kan leda till att katetern går sönder 
och orsaka kärlskada. Avlägsna och byt ut katetern.

8. Överskrid inte det angivna bristningstryck (RBP) som rekommenderas 
för denna enhet. Ballongruptur kan inträffa om angivet RBP överskrids. 
För att förhindra för högt tryck rekommenderas användning av en 
tryckövervakningsanordning.

9. Efter användningen kan denna produkt utgöra en potentiell biorisk. 
Hantera och kassera den i enlighet med vedertagen medicinsk praxis 
och gällande lokala, statliga och regionala lagar och bestämmelser.

en kateter (TAVI), se TAVI-systemets bruksanvisning för eventuella 
ytterligare anvisningar för förfarandet vad gäller val och användning 
av valvuloplastikballong.

11. För att minska trombos får denna enhet inte användas utan lämplig 

upprätthålls under användningen av denna enhet.

Försiktighet

Potentiella biverkningar

• Ytterligare ingrepp

Bruksanvisning
Hantering och förvaring



29

Utrustning som ska användas

Förberedelse av dilatationskatetern

Användning av TRUE® FLOW perfusionskateter för valvuloplastik

TRUE® FLOW

Obs! 

Varning: Efter användning kan denna produkt utgöra en potentiell biologisk 
risk. Hantera och kassera den i enlighet med vedertagen medicinsk praxis 
och gällande lokala, statliga och regionala lagar och bestämmelser.

Resultat av simulerad hemodynamisk testning*
Mätning (medelvärden) Resultat

Aortaregurgitation

Katalognr. TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
Ballongbeskrivning 

Faktisk diameter (mm)  
över angivet  
tryckområde  
(3 atm–6 atm)

Tryck 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

Dim A
Dim B

Obs! 



Kliniska erfarenheter
Design

TRUE® FLOW

2 2

3 3

Karakteristika för aortaklaffen (n = 24) 

Karakteristik Medelvärde ± SD (Min, Max)
2

2

3

Riskbedömning (n = 24)

Karakteristik Medelvärde ± SD (Min, Max)

Resultat
TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

 

Hemodynamik

TRUE® FLOW

Karakteristika för förfarande

Total 
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SUOMI
KÄYTTÖOHJEET
HUOMIO: Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan tätä laitetta saa myydä vain 
lääkäri tai lääkärin määräyksestä.

Laitteen kuvaus
TRUE® FLOW

Käyttöaiheet
TRUE® FLOW

Vasta-aiheet
Ei tunneta

Varoitukset
1. Ei saa käyttää potilailla, joiden annuluksen läpimitta on <18 mm. 
2. Sisältö toimitetaan STERIILINÄ eteenioksidilla (EO) steriloituna. 

Pyrogeeniton. Ei saa käyttää, jos steriili suojus on avattu tai vaurioitunut. 
Vain potilaskohtaiseen käyttöön. Ei saa käyttää, prosessoida tai steriloida 
uudelleen.

3. Tämä laite on tarkoitettu vain potilaskohtaiseen käyttöön. Tämän 
lääkinnällisen laitteen uudelleenkäyttöön liittyy potilaiden välisen 
tartuntavaaran riski, sillä lääkinnällisiä laitteita, etenkin sellaisia, jotka 
ovat pitkä- ja pieniluumenisia ja joissa on niveliä ja/tai osien välisiä 
koloja, on vaikea tai mahdoton puhdistaa sen jälkeen, kun mahdollisesti 
pyrogeeni- tai mikrobikontaminoituneet kehon nesteet tai kudokset ovat 
koskettaneet lääkinnällistä laitetta määrittämättömän ajan. Biologisen 
materiaalin jäämä voi edistää laitteen kontaminoitumista pyrogeeneilla 
tai mikro-organismeilla ja johtaa tartuntakomplikaatioihin.

4. Ei saa steriloida uudelleen. Tuotteen steriiliyttä ei taata uudelleensteriloinnin 
jälkeen määrittämättömän, mahdollisiin tartuntakomplikaatioihin johtavan 
pyrogeeni- tai mikrobikontaminaation johdosta. Lääkinnällisen laitteen 
puhdistaminen, uudelleenprosessoiminen ja/tai uudelleensteriloiminen 
lisää sitä todennäköisyyttä, että laite toimii virheellisesti lämpömuutosten 
ja/tai mekaanisten muutosten osiin aiheuttamien mahdollisten 
haittavaikutusten johdosta.

5. Katetrin pallon täyttöläpimittaa on harkittava tarkkaan, kun tiettyä kokoa 
valitaan potilaalle. On tärkeää tehdä läpän anatomisten mittojen kliininen 
diagnostinen määrittäminen ennen käyttöä; kuvausmenetelmiä kuten 

(TEE), on harkittava. Täytetyn pallon läpimitta ei saa olla merkittävästi läpän 
läpimittaa suurempi.

6. Kun katetri on verisuonistossa, sitä on käsiteltävä korkealaatuisessa 
läpivalaisuohjauksessa. Katetria ei saa työntää eteenpäin tai vetää pois 
ennen kuin pallo on tyhjennetty kokonaan. Jos käsittelyn aikana tuntuu 
vastusta, vastuksen syy on määritettävä ennen jatkamista. Katetrin 
käsitteleminen liiallista voimaa käyttäen voi aiheuttaa kärjen rikkoutumisen 
tai pallon irtoamisen tai potilasvamman (esimerkiksi suonen perforaatio).

7.  Jos virtaus katetrin läpi estyy, katetrin luumenia ei saa yrittää puhdistaa 
infusoimalla. Tämä voi aiheuttaa katetrin repeytymisen ja johtaa verisuonen 
traumaan. Vedä katetri pois ja vaihda uuteen.

8. Tämän laitteen suositeltua nimellistä puhkeamispainetta (RBP) ei saa ylittää. 
Jos nimellinen puhkeamispaine ylitetään, pallo voi repeytyä. Suosittelemme 
paineentarkkailulaitteen käyttöä ylipaineistamisen estämiseksi.

9. Tämä tuote voi edustaa tartuntavaaraa käytön jälkeen. Sitä on käsiteltävä ja 
se on hävitettävä hyväksyttyjen lääkinnällisten menetelmien ja soveltuvien 
paikallisten ja maakohtaisten lakien ja säännösten mukaisesti.

10. Jos laitetta käytetään katetrin kautta tehtävän aorttaläpän implantoinnin 
(TAVI) tukemiseen, noudata kyseisen järjestelmän käyttöohjeissa olevia 
valvuloplastiapallon valintaa ja käyttöä koskevia lisätoimenpideohjeita.

11. Tromboosiriskin vähentämisen vuoksi laitetta ei saa käyttää ilman sopivaa 
hyytymisenestohoitoa. Laitteen käytön aikana suositellaan ylläpidettäväksi 

Varotoimet

Mahdolliset haittavaikutukset

• lisäinterventio

• aivohalvaus

Käyttöohjeet
Käsitteleminen ja varastoiminen
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Käytettävä laitteisto

• steriili suolaliuos

Laajennuskatetrin valmisteleminen

TRUE® FLOW -valvuloplastiaperfuusiokatetrin käyttäminen

TRUE® FLOW

Huomautus: 

Varoitus: Tämä tuote voi edustaa tartuntavaaraa käytön jälkeen. Sitä on 
käsiteltävä ja se on hävitettävä hyväksyttyjen lääkinnällisten menetelmien 
ja soveltuvien paikallisten ja maakohtaisten lakien ja säännösten mukaisesti.

Tekniset tiedot

Simuloidut hemodynaamiset testitulokset*
Mitta (keskiarvot) Tulos

Aortan läppävuoto
Aortan systolinen paine

Tuotenumero TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
Pallon kuvaus 

Todellinen annetun  
paine-alueen  

(3 atm - 6 atm) ylittävä 
läpimitta (mm)

Paine 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

Mitta A
Mitta B

Huomautus: 
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Kliininen kokemus
Malli

TRUE® FLOW 

2 2

3 3

Aorttaläpän ominaisuudet (n = 24) 

Ominaisuus Keskiarvo ± SD (väh., enint.)
2

2

3

 

Riskilaskelmat (n = 24)

Ominaisuus Keskiarvo ± SD (väh., enint.)

Tulokset
TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

P
ai

ne
  

Hemodynamiikka

että TRUE® FLOW

Toimenpiteen ominaisuudet

Pallon 
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NORSK
BRUKSANVISNING
FORSIKTIG: I henhold til amerikansk føderal lovgivning skal dette utstyret 
kun selges av eller etter fullmakt fra lege.

Beskrivelse av enheten
TRUE® FLOW

Indikasjoner for bruk
TRUE® FLOW

Kontraindikasjoner

Advarsler
1. Må ikke brukes på pasienter med annulare dimensjoner < 18 mm. 
2. Innhold levert STERILT ved hjelp av etylenoksid (EO). Ikke-pyrogent. 

Ikke bruk hvis steril barriere er åpnet eller skadet. Kun til bruk på én pasient. 
Må ikke gjenbrukes, gjenbehandles eller resteriliseres.

3. Denne enheten har blitt utviklet kun for engangsbruk. Gjenbruk av denne 
medisinske enheten innebærer risiko for kryss-pasientkontaminering 
da medisinske enheter – spesielt de med lange lumen, ledd og/eller 
spalter mellom komponenter – er vanskelige eller umulige å rengjøre 
når kroppsvæsker eller vev med potensielt pyrogen eller mikrobiell 
kontaminering har vært i kontakt med den medisinske enheten 
i en ubestemmelig tid. Restene av biologisk materiale kan fremme 
kontaminering av enheten med pyrogener eller mikroorganismer som 
kan lede til smittsomme komplikasjoner.

4. Må ikke resteriliseres. Etter resterilisering er ikke produktets sterilitet 
garantert, grunnet en ubestemmelig grad av potensielt pyrogen eller 
mikrobiell kontaminering som kan føre til smittsomme komplikasjoner. 
Rengjøring, gjenbehandling og/eller resterilisering av denne medisinske 
enheten øker sannsynligheten for at enheten vil svikte grunnet potensielt 
ugunstige effekter på komponenter som påvirkes av termiske og/eller 
mekaniske endringer.

5. Fyllediameter på kateterballong må vurderes nøye ved valg av en bestemt 
størrelse for enhver pasient. Det er vesentlig å utføre en klinisk diagnostisk 
påvisning av klaffs anatomiske dimensjoner før bruk. Bildemodaliteter 

Diameter på fylt ballong skal ikke være betydelig større enn klaffdiameter.
6. Når kateteret eksponeres for karsystemet, skal det manipuleres mens det 

kateteret med mindre ballongen er helt tømt. Hvis det møtes motstand under 
manipulering, må årsaken til motstanden fastslås før det fortsettes. Påføring 
av overdreven kraft på kateteret kan føre til beskadigelse av spissen eller 
ballongseparasjon, eller føre til skade på pasienten (som karperforasjon).

7.  Hvis strøm gjennom kateter blir begrenset, må det ikke prøves å rense 
kateterlumen ved infusjon. Dette kan føre til at kateteret sprekker, og kan 
resultere i kartraume. Fjern og bytt ut kateteret.

8. Ikke overskrid nominelt sprengtrykk (RBP) anbefalt for denne enheten. 
Ballongsprekking kan inntreffe hvis RBP-verdien overskrides. Bruk av 
en trykkovervåkningsenhet anbefales for å hindre overtrykk.

9. Etter bruk kan dette produktet utgjøre en potensiell mikrobiologisk risiko. 
Håndter og kast det ifølge akseptert medisinsk praksis og gjeldende lokale 
og statlige lover og vedtekter.

(TAVI), må TAVI-systemets brukerveiledning konsulteres for evt. 
ytterligere prosedyremessige instruksjoner relatert til valg og bruk 
av valvuloplastikk-ballong.

11. For å redusere trombose må denne enheten ikke brukes uten egnet 

ved bruk av enheten.

Forholdsregler

Potensielt ugunstige reaksjoner

• Slag

Bruksveiledning
Håndtering og oppbevaring

Bruksutstyr
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Klargjøring av dilateringskateter

Bruk av TRUE® FLOW valvuloplastikk-perfusjonskateter

TRUE® FLOW

Merk: 

Advarsel: Etter bruk kan dette produktet utgjøre en potensiell mikrobiologisk 
risiko. Håndter og kast det ifølge akseptert medisinsk praksis og gjeldende 
lokale og statlige lover og vedtekter.

Resultater av simulert hemodynamisk testing*
Mål (gjennomsnitt) Resultat

Katalognr. TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
Ballongbeskrivelse 

Faktisk diameter (mm)  
over indikert  
trykkområde  

(3 atm – 6 atm)

Trykk 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

Dim A
Dim B

Merk: 
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Klinisk erfaring
Design

TRUE® FLOW

2 2

3 3

Aortaklaffkarakteristika (n = 24) 

Karakteristika Gjennomsnittlig ± SD (min., maks.)
2

2

3

Risikoberegninger (n = 24)

Karakteristika Gjennomsnittlig ± SD (min., maks.)

Resultater
TRUE® FLOW

 

TRUE® FLOW

 

Hemodynamikk

TRUE® FLOW

Prosedyremessige karakteristika
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POLSKI

Opis produktu
TRUE® FLOW

Wskazania do zastosowania
TRUE® FLOW

Przeciwwskazania

wszczepienia zastawki aortalnej (ang. transcatheter aortic valve 

do walwuloplastyki podczas zabiegu.
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Zastosowanie cewnika perfuzyjnego TRUE® FLOW do walwuloplastyki

TRUE® FLOW 

Uwaga: 

Dane techniczne

Wyniki testów symulacji hemodynamiki*
Wynik

Numer katalogowy: TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
Opis balonu 

 

zakresu (3 atm – 6 atm)

3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

Wymiar A
Wymiar B

Uwaga: 
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Projekt

TRUE® FLOW

2 
2

3 

3

Charakterystyka zastawki aorty (n=24) 

Charakterystyka
2

2

3

Kalkulacje ryzyka (n=24)

Charakterystyka

Wyniki
TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

Hemodynamika

TRUE® FLOW

Charakterystyka zabiegowa



MAGYAR
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Eszközleírás
A TRUE® FLOW

Alkalmazási javallat
A TRUE® FLOW

Ellenjavallatok

Figyelmeztetések
1. Ne használja olyan betegek esetén, akiknek az anulusának mérete <18 mm. 
2. A csomag tartalmát etilén-oxiddal (EO) STERILIZÁLT állapotban szállítják. 

ne dolgozza fel újra, illetve ne sterilizálja újra.
3. Ez az eszköz kizárólag egyszeri használatra szolgál. Az eszköz ismételt 

megtisztítani, ha egyszer, meghatározatlan ideig potenciálisan pirogén 
vagy mikrobákkal szennyezett testfolyadékkal vagy szövettel érintkeztek. 

4. Újrasterilizálni tilos! A termék sterilitása újrasterilizálás után nem 

újrafeldolgozása és/vagy újrasterilizálása növeli az eszköz hibás 

módszerekkel; képalkotó eljárásokkal például transthoracalis 
echocardiographiával (TTE), computer tomographiával (CT), 
angiographiával és/vagy transoesophagealis echocardiographiával (TEE). 

6. A katétert az érrendszerben nagyfelbontású röntgenátvilágítás mellett 

amíg a ballon nincs teljesen leengedve. Ha a mozgatás során ellenállást 

infúzióval kitisztítani, mert az a katéter szakadásához vezethet, ami az 

8. Ne lépje túl az eszköz javasolt névleges repesztési nyomását (rated burst 
pressure, RBP). Ha ezt az értéket túllépik, akkor a ballon szétrepedhet. 

használata javasolt.
9. Felhasználás után ez a termék potenciális biológiai veszélyt jelenthet. 

Az elfogadott orvosi gyakorlatnak és a hatályos helyi, állami és 

és ártalmatlanítani.

alkalmazni, akkor olvassa el a TAVI rendszer használati útmutatóját az 
eljárásra vonatkozó további útmutatásokért és a valvuloplasztikai ballon 
kiválasztásával és használatával kapcsolatos információkért.

Óvintézkedések

Lehetséges nemkívánatos reakciók

Használati utasítás
Kezelés és tárolás
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"

A TRUE® FLOW valvuloplasztikai perfúziós katéter használata

TRUE® FLOW

Megjegyzés: 

Figyelmeztetés: Felhasználás után ez a termék potenciális biológiai veszélyt 
jelenthet. Az elfogadott orvosi gyakorlatnak és a hatályos helyi, állami 

és ártalmatlanítani.

Hemodinamikai szimulációs teszteredmények*
Mérés (Átlagok) Eredmény
Perctérfogat

Katalógusszám TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
A ballon leírása 

a megadott  
nyomástartományban 

(3–6 atm)

Nyomás 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

„A” méret
„B” méret

Megjegyzés: 
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Klinikai tapasztalatok
Kialakítás

TRUE® FLOW

2 2

3 3

n=24) 

Karakterisztika Átlag ± szórás (min., max.)
2

2

3

 

Kockázatbecslések (n=24)

Karakterisztika Átlag ± szórás (min., max.)

Eredmények
TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

Hemodinamika

a TRUE® FLOW
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TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

Kontraindikace

Varování

2. Obsah se dodává STERILNÍ; sterilizováno ethylenoxidem (EO). Apyrogenní. 

monitorující tlak.

Manipulujte s ním a zlikvidujte jej v souladu s platnou zdravotnickou praxí 

Manipulace a skladování
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TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW na 

Poznámka: 

riziko. Manipulujte s ním a zlikvidujte jej v souladu s platnou zdravotnickou 

TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
Popis balónku 

 
v indikovaném rozsahu 

Tlak 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

Rozm. A
Rozm. B

Poznámka: 
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Návrh

TRUE® FLOW

2 2

3 3

n = 24) 

Parametr
2

2

3

 

n = 24)

Parametr

 TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

 

Hemodynamika

TRUE® FLOW

Parametry postupu
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TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

Kontrendikasyonlar

4. Yeniden sterilize etmeyin. Pirojenik veya mikrobiyal kontaminasyonun 

neden olabilir.

Önlemler

Potansiyel Advers Reaksiyonlar



47

TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

Not: 

Sonuç 

Katalog No. TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516

Gerçek Çap (mm)  

 
(3 atm - 6 atm)

3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

Çap A
Çap B

Not: 
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Klinik Deneyim

TRUE® FLOW

2 2

3 3

Aortik Valf Özellikleri (n=24) 

Özellik Ortalama ± SD (Min, Maks)
2

2

3

 

n=24)

Özellik Ortalama ± SD (Min, Maks)

Sonuçlar
TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW 

 

Hemodinamik

TRUE® FLOW 
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TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW



TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW

TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
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TRUE® FLOW

2 2

3 3

n = 24) 

2

2

3

n = 24)

TRUE® FLOW

TRUE® FLOW 

 

 

TRUE® FLOW
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繁體中文

使用說明

警示：聯邦（美國）法律規定，本裝置僅限依據醫囑販售。

裝置說明
TRUE® FLOW 瓣膜成形術灌流導管是一種尖端固定球囊的連線同軸導管。球囊可使血液
流經中心孔。導管長 ，有兩個管腔：一個管腔用於給球囊充氣和放氣，另一個
管腔可使用導線放置導管。球囊充氣螺紋魯爾接頭（有角）連接到注射器充氣裝置上，
以傳送不透射線的充氣對比劑。導線螺紋魯爾接頭（直線）連接到導線管腔上。球囊不
相容，旨在在指定壓力範圍內充氣時達到已知直徑和長度。兩個不透射線的標記位於導
線管腔上。這些波帶位於近端和遠端的球囊肩上。提供的這些標記用於透過主動脈瓣用
螢光鏡定位裝置。球囊導管尺吋、額定壓力、最大充氣壓力、建議使用的導引套尺吋及
最大導線尺吋均注明在包裝標籤上。

使用適應症

TRUE® FLOW 瓣膜成形術灌流導管用於球囊主動脈瓣膜成形術。

禁忌症
未知

警告
1. 環形尺吋 <18 mm 的患者不可使用。 
2.  使用環氧乙烷 (EO) 提供無菌產品。無熱原若無菌包裝打開或損壞，則請勿使用。
僅用於單個患者。請勿重複使用、再加工或重複滅菌。

3. 此裝置僅供單次使用。重複使用此醫療裝置存在患者間交叉感染的風險，因為一旦
潛在致熱或微生物污染的體液或組織無意中接觸了醫療裝置，則難以清潔或無法清
潔（尤其是這些又長又小的管腔、接頭和/或組件之間的裂縫）。生物材料的殘留物
會加大帶熱原或微生物裝置的污染，從而導致感染併發症。

4. 請勿重複滅菌。重複滅菌後，由於無法確定潛在致熱或微生物污染的程度，產品的
無菌保護得不到保證，可能會導致感染併發症。對現在的醫療裝置進行清潔、再加
工和/或重複滅菌增加了裝置由於組件受熱量和/或微生物變化產生潛在不良反應發
生故障的幾率。

5. 為任何患者選擇特定尺吋時必須仔細考慮導管球囊的充氣直徑。在使用前執行瓣膜
解剖尺吋的臨床診斷決議非常重要；應考慮經胸超聲心動圖 (TTE)、電腦斷層掃描 
(CT)、血管造影術和/或經食管超聲心動圖 (TEE) 等影像形態。充氣球囊直徑請勿
超過瓣膜直徑。

6. 導管接觸血管系統時，應在高品質的螢光鏡的觀察下進行操作。球囊完全放氣
前，請勿向上推進或收縮導管。如果在操縱時遇到阻力，在繼續處理之前確定
阻力原因。對導管施加過度的力會導致尖端破損或球囊分離，或導致患者受傷
（如導管穿孔）。

7. 如果流經導管受限，請勿透過灌注嘗試清除導管管腔。這樣做可能會導致導管破
裂，造成血管損傷。移除並更換導管。

8. 請勿超過為此裝置推薦的 RBP。如果超出 RBP 等級，球囊可能會破裂。為防止
增壓過度，建議使用壓力監測裝置。

9. 此產品在使用後可能有潛在的生物危害。依照適用的醫療方法及聯邦、州和地區
的法律法規進行處置。

10. 如果使用裝置支援經導管主動脈置入術 (TAVI)，有關瓣膜成形術球囊的選擇和使
用的其他程序說明，請查詢 TAVI 系統的使用說明。

11. 為減少血栓形成，在無適當的抗凝血時不應使用此裝置。建議在使用此裝置時，
將 ACT 保持 200 秒以上。

預防措施
使用之前請仔細觀察導管，確認導管在運輸過程中未受損，且其尺吋、形狀和狀態
均適合要用其進行處理的程序。如果產品明顯損壞，請勿使用。

應僅可由在執行經皮穿刺瓣膜成形術方面接受過培訓的醫師使用導管。

適用的最小法國尺吋列印在包裝標籤上。請勿嘗試將導管穿入小於標籤中指示尺吋
的鞘管放置器中。

使用建議的與鹽水的比率為 比 的球囊充氣介質。切勿使用空氣或其他氣體
介質給球囊充氣。

如果在程序結束後透過導管導引鞘取下導管時感受到阻力，透過螢光鏡透視檢查，
確定對照物是否在球囊中。如果出現對照物，將球囊推出鞘管，然後在繼續收回球
囊之前完全疏散對照物。

如果在程序結束後取下導管時仍然感受到阻力，建議分別拆下球囊導管和導線/導
管導引鞘。

球囊不太可能爆炸或破裂，如果發生這種情況，可能很難透過鞘管拆下球囊，並可
能需要拆下導管導引鞘。

如果軸已彎曲或扭結，請勿轉動、過度彎曲導管或繼續使用。

由於透過導管導引鞘取下球囊可能會損壞球囊，將導管從鞘管中拆下後請勿重新將
其插入體內。

在執行過程中請勿從導管上拆下導線。 

應在高品質的螢光鏡觀察指導下執行充氣程序。

在維護緊密的導管接頭時必須格外小心。處理之前需要抽出空氣，以避免將空氣導
入系統中。

如果充氣的球囊可以再次摺疊，確保將球囊放置好以便安全充氣。

潛在不良反應

由經皮穿刺瓣膜成形術程序引起的併發症包括：

• 其他干預

• 藥物或對比劑過敏反應

• 動脈瘤或假性動脈瘤

• 心律失常

• 心血管損傷

• 傳導系統損傷

• 死亡

• 栓塞

• 血腫

• 出血，包括穿刺位出血

• 低血壓/高血壓

• 發炎

• 阻塞

• 疼痛或壓痛

• 氣胸或血胸

• 敗血症/傳染病

• 休克

• 短期血液動力學惡化

• 中風

• 血栓

• 瓣膜撕裂或創傷

• 血管夾層、穿孔、破裂或痙攣

使用說明

處理及儲存

儲存在涼爽、乾燥的暗處。請勿儲存在輻射或紫外光源附近。

翻看存貨，以在「此日期之前使用」的時間之前使用導管和其他有日期的產品。 
若包裝打開或損壞，則請勿使用。

使用設備

• 對比劑

• 滅菌鹽水溶液

• 帶壓力計的旋緊式注射器/充氣裝置（ 或更大）

• 適當的導管導引鞘和擴張器組件

( ) 導線

• 3 通高壓栓閥

擴張導管準備

從包裝中拆下導管。確認球囊尺寸適合程序且所選的附件可容納標籤所示導管。

將球囊的球囊防護裝置保持好，直到在將導管插入放置器之前將其立即拆下。

混合對照物/鹽水的比例為 體積對照物， 體積鹽水。

使用前，應清除球囊導管中的空氣。為促進換氣，選取為 或更大的注射器或
充氣裝置，並用合適的球囊充氣介質填充到約一半的位置。請勿使用空氣或其他氣
體介質給球囊充氣。

將栓閥連接到擴張導管上的球囊充氣螺紋魯爾母接頭上。

將注射器連接到栓閥上。

握住注射器，使其噴嘴朝下，打開栓閥並抽吸約 15 秒鐘。鬆開活塞。
重複操作兩次第 7 步或直到抽吸過程中不再出現氣泡（負壓）為止。完成後，釋放
出注射器/充氣裝置桶內的所有空氣。

透過將注射器連接到導線管腔轂部上，並使用滅菌鹽水溶液沖洗準備好導管的線管
腔。

使用 TRUE® FLOW 瓣膜成形術灌流導管
使用標準經皮腔內導管插入技術準備好患者並將導引套和導線放入存取站點。

從末端拆下球囊防護裝置，確保防護裝置不在導管上。

將 TRUE® FLOW 瓣膜成形術灌流導管的末端撤回到預先放置的導線上並將尖端推到
導引站點。

使用螢光鏡指導，透過導管導引鞘推出導管，超過導線到充氣站點。如果使用螢光
鏡看不到標記波帶，則停止使用產品。

瓣膜成形術灌流導管
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將球囊放置在要擴張的主動脈瓣的相應區域內部，確保導線放置在適當位置，同時
確保球囊處於靜態位置，給球囊充氣，壓力不超過 。

注意：血液將流過球囊。

施加負壓，完全疏散球囊中的液體。確保在螢光鏡觀察下，球囊已完全放氣。如果
球囊未出現完全放氣的症狀，確保產品位於主動脈瓣外的安全位置，以便進行二次
充氣。慢慢充氣並再次放氣，確保將氣體完全放出。

保持負壓和導線位置時，取出已放氣的導管，超過導線並穿過導管導引鞘。可能需
要緩慢地按照順時針方向進行移動，以幫助從導管導引鞘拆除導管。

如果在嘗試取出球囊時遇到阻力，將球囊放置在解剖位置以便安全充氣。給球囊充
氣，然後再放氣。在螢光鏡下可觀察到球囊再次重疊。使用建議使用的對比濃度有
助於提高在螢光鏡下球囊再次重疊時的可視度。

警告：此產品在使用後可能有潛在的生物危害。依照適用的醫療方法及聯邦、州和地區
的法律法規進行處置。

這些說明發行或修訂日期及修訂號均包含在此手冊最後一頁的使用者資訊中。 
如果此日期超過產品使用日期 36 個月，使用者應聯絡 ，瞭
解更多產品資訊。

技術規格

模擬血液動力學測試結果*
測量（平均值） 結果

心輸出量

平均梯度

主動脈瓣反流

主動脈收縮壓

主動脈舒張壓

平均主動脈壓

* 使用 Vivitro 脈動複製設備系統在 充氣球囊、心率 、 
收縮波形、  心輸出量及 壓力下執行工

作臺測試。 。工作臺數據結果可能不指示實際臨床性能。不同
的測試可能產生不同結果。

商品目錄號 TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
球囊說明 

實際直徑 (mm)  
超過指示的壓力範圍  

(3 atm - 6 atm)

壓力 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm 3 atm 6 atm

尺吋 A
尺吋 B

注意：指示尺吋基於操作壓力下無約束球囊的工作臺尖端測試。

尺吋 A

尺吋
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한국어

사용 지침

주의: 연방(U.S.A)법에서는 이 장치를 의사가 판매하거나 의사의 지시에 따라 
판매하도록 제한합니다.

장치 설명
TRUE® FLOW 판막 성형술 관류 카테터는 팁에 풍선이 고정되어 있는 오버 더 와이어 
동축 카테터입니다. 풍선 중앙의 구멍을 통해 혈류역학 흐름이 가능해집니다. 
카테터는 길이가 이며 내강 두 개를 가지고 있습니다. 내강 하나는 풍선을 
팽창시키거나 수축시키며 다른 하나는 카테터를 배치하기 위한 가이드와이어의 
사용을 가능케 합니다. 풍선 팽창 루어 락 허브(각짐)가 주사기 팽창 장치에 
연결되고 팽창에 필요한 방사선 불투과성 조영제를 전달합니다. 가이드와이어 루어 
락 허브(일자형)가 가이드와이어 내강에 연결됩니다. 풍선은 비순응형이며 지정된 
압력 범위 내에서 팽창되었을 때 알려진 직경 및 길이에 도달하도록 설계됩니다. 
두 개의 방사선 불투과성 마커가 가이드와이어 내강에 위치합니다. 이러한 밴드들이 
풍선 숄더의 근위부와 원위부에 배치됩니다. 이러한 마커는 대동맥 판막에 위치해 
있는 장치를 형광투시하여 위치 지정하도록 제공됩니다. 풍선 카테터 직경, 공칭 압력, 
최대 팽창 압력, 추천 인트로듀서 크기 및 가이드와이어 최대 크기는 포장 라벨에 
명시되어 있습니다.

사용 지침

TRUE® FLOW 판막 성형술 관류 카테터는 풍선 대동맥 판막 성형술에 사용합니다.

금기 사항
알려진 바 없음

경고
1. <18mm의 고리와 함께 환자에게 사용하지 마십시오. 
2. 내용물은 에틸렌옥사이드(EO)로 멸균되어 제공됩니다. 비발열성입니다. 멸균 
포장재료가 개봉되거나 손상되었을 경우 사용하지 마십시오. 한 명의 환자에게만 
사용하십시오. 재사용, 재처리 또는 재멸균 처리하지 마십시오.

3. 이 장치는 일회용으로 설계되었습니다. 의료 기기(특히 길고 작은 조명 기구, 구성 
요소 간 연결부 및/또는 틈이 있는 의료 기기)는 발열 가능성 또는 미생물 오염 
가능성이 있는 체액 또는 조직과 확인할 수 없는 시간 동안 접촉할 경우 세척이 
어렵거나 불가능하므로 이 의료 장치를 재사용하면 환자와 사용자 간 교차 오염이 
발생할 위험이 있습니다. 생물학적 물질의 잔여물은 감염성 합병증으로 이어질 수 
있는 발열 물질 또는 미생물에 의한 장비 오염을 촉진할 수 있습니다.

4. 재멸균 처리하지 마십시오. 감염성 합병증으로 이어질 수 있는 정도를 측정할 
수 없는 발열 가능성 또는 미생물 오염 가능성으로 인해 재멸균 후 제품의 멸균 
상태는 보장되지 않습니다. 현재 의료 장치의 세척, 재처리 및/또는 재멸균은 열 
및/또는 기계적 변화로 인해 영향을 받은 구성요소에 발생할 수 있는 부정적인 
영향으로 인한 기기 오작동의 가능성을 높입니다.

5. 개별 크기를 선택할 때에는 어떤 환자의 경우든 카테터 풍선 팽창 직경을 
주의깊게 고려해야 합니다. 사용 전 판막의 해부학적 치수에 대한 임상 진단 
측정을 반드시 수행해야 합니다. 가슴경유심장초음파검사(TTE), 컴퓨터 단층 
촬영(CT), 혈관조영술 및/또는 경식도심장초음파검사(TEE)와 같은 영상기법을 
고려해야 합니다. 팽창된 풍선 직경은 판막 직경보다 현저히 크지 않아야 합니다.

6. 카테터가 혈관계에 노출되면 고품질의 형광투시 관찰 하에 조작되어야 합니다. 
풍선이 완전히 수축하지 않은 한 카테터를 전진시키거나 집어넣지 마십시오. 조작 
중 저항이 느껴질 경우 계속 진행하기 전에 저항의 원인이 무엇인지 살피십시오. 
카테터에 과도하게 힘을 가하면 팁이 깨지거나 풍선이 분리되거나 환자 부상(예: 
혈관 박리)을 초래할 수 있습니다.

7.  카테터를 통한 관류가 제한적일 경우 주입으로 카테터 내강을 세척하려고 
하지 마십시오. 세척할 경우 혈관 외상으로 이어지는 카테터 파열을 야기할 수 
있습니다. 카테터를 제거하고 교체하십시오.

8. 이 기기에 권장된 RBP를 초과하지 마십시오. RBP 수치를 초과할 경우 
풍선이 파열될 수 있습니다. 과도 기압을 방지하기 위해 압력 모니터링 장치를 
사용하기를 권장합니다.

9. 사용 후 이 제품은 잠재적인 생물학적 위험물질일 수 있습니다. 허용 가능한 의료 
업무 방침 및 해당되는 현지, 주 및 연방 법과 규정에 따라 이 시스템을 취급 및 
폐기하십시오.

10. 경피적 대동맥 판막 치환술(TAVI)을 지원하기 위해 이 기기를 사용할 경우 판막 
성형술 풍선 선택 및 사용과 관련 있는 추가 절차상 지침에 대해 TAVI 시스템 
사용 설명서를 참조하십시오.

11. 혈전증을 줄이려면, 적절한 항응고제 없이 이 장치를 사용하면 안 됩니다. 이 장치 
사용 중에는 ACT를 초로 유지할 것을 권장합니다.

주의 사항
1. 배송 중 카테터가 손상되지 않았는지, 카테터의 크기, 모양 및 상태가 사용하려는 
절차에 적합한지 확인하기 위해 사용 전에 카테터를 주의깊게 검사하십시오. 
제품의 손상이 의심될 경우 사용하지 마십시오.

2. 경피 경관 성형술 수행을 훈련받은 의사만이 카테터를 사용해야 합니다.
3. 프랑스에서 허용 가능한 최소 크기는 포장 라벨에 인쇄되어 있습니다. 라벨에 
명시된 것 보다 더 작은 크기의 유도 시스를 통해 카테터를 통과시키려고 하지 
마십시오.

4. 권장 풍선 팽창 매개물 비율인 조영제 1/3 대 식염수 2/3 비율을 이용하십시오. 
공기나 다른 기체를 사용하여 풍선을 팽창하지 마십시오.

5. 수술 후 유도 시스를 통해 카테터를 회수할 때 저항이 느껴질 경우 형광투시로 
풍선에 조영제가 걸리지 않았는지 확인하십시오. 조영제가 있을 경우 시스 
밖으로 풍선을 밀어 낸 다음 풍선 회수를 계속 진행하기 전에 조영제를 완전히 
비우십시오.

6. 수술 후 카테터를 회수할 때 여전히 저항이 느껴질 경우 풍선 카테터 및 
가이드와이어/유도 시스를 한 번에 제거할 것을 권장합니다.

7.  매우 드물게 풍선이 터지거나 파열되는 경우 시스를 통해 풍선을 제거하는 일이 
더 어려워질 수 있으며 유도 시스를 제거해야 할 수 있습니다.

8. 샤프트가 굽거나 꼬인 경우 카테터를 돌리거나 과도하게 구부리거나 계속 
사용하지 마십시오.

9. 유도 시스를 통해 풍선을 회수할 때 풍선이 손상될 수 있으므로 카테터를 
시스에서 제거하고 난 후 인체에 카테터를 재삽입하지 마십시오.

. 수술 중 카테터에서 가이드와이어를 제거하지 마십시오. 

11. 고품질 형광투시 안내 하에 확장술을 수행해야 합니다.
12. 카테터 연결부를 단단하게 유지하는 일에 세심한 주의를 기울여야 합니다. 
계속하기 전에 공기를 빼내 시스템에 공기가 들어가지 않도록 하십시오.

13. 쉽게 다시 접기 위해서 환자 체내에서 풍선을 팽창할 경우 풍선이 제자리에 
있으며 안전하게 팽창될 수 있는지 확인하십시오.

발생할 수 있는 이상반응

경피 경관 성형술 절차로 인해 야기될 수 있는 합병증에는 다음이 포함됩니다.

• 추가 개입

• 약물 또는 조영제에 대한 알레르기성 반응

• 동맥류 또는 가동맥류

• 부정맥

• 심혈관 손상

• 전도계 손상

• 사망

• 색전화

• 혈종

• 천자 부위에서의 출혈을 비롯한 출혈

• 저혈압/고혈압

• 염증

• 폐색

• 통증 또는 압통

• 기흉 또는 혈흉

• 패혈증/감염

• 쇼크

• 혈류역학 단기 저하

• 뇌졸중

• 혈전증

• 판막 열상 또는 트라우마

• 혈관 박리, 천공, 파열 또는 연축

사용 지침

취급 및 보관

서늘하고 건조하며 어두운 장소에 보관하십시오. 방사선원 또는 자외선원 근처에 
보관하지 마십시오.

재고품을 교대로 사용하여 카테터 및 다른 유효기한이 있는 제품을 유효기한  전에 
사용하도록 하십시오. 

포장이 손상되거나 개봉된 경우 사용하지 마십시오.

사용 장비

• 조영제

• 멸균 식염수 용액

• 압력계가 있는 루어 락 주사기/팽창 기구(  이상)

• 적정 유도 시스 및 확장기 세트

• . ( . ) 가이드와이어

• 3방향 고압 정지 코크

확장 카테터 준비

1. 카테터의 포장을 제거하십시오. 풍선 크기가 수술에 적합하며 선택한 부속품이 
라벨에 표기된 대로 카테터에 적합한지 검증하십시오.

2. 인트로듀서에 카테터를 삽입하기 직전에 풍선 가드를 분리할 때까지 풍선 가드를 
풍선에 그대로 두십시오.

3. 조영제/식염수를 조영제 1/3, 식염수 2/3 부피 비율로 혼합하십시오.
4. 사용에 앞서 풍선 카테터에 있는 공기를 제거해야 합니다. 공기 제거를 용이하게 
하려면  용량의 주사기 또는 팽창 기구를 선택하여 적절한 풍선 팽창 
매개물을 절반 정도 채우십시오. 공기나 기체를 사용하여 풍선을 팽창하지 
마십시오.

판막 성형술 관류 카테터
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5. 정지 코크를 확장 카테터에 있는 풍선 팽창 암 루어 허브에 연결하십시오.
6. 주사기를 정지 코크에 연결하십시오.
7. 노즐이 아래로 향하게 하여 주사기를 잡고 정지 코크를 개봉한 다음 약 15초 동안 
흡입시키십시오. 플런저를 푸십시오.

8. 7번 단계를 두 번, 또는 흡입 중 더 이상 기포가 보이지 않을 때까지 반복하십시오
(음압). 완료 후 주사기/팽창 기구 통에서 공기를 모두 제거하십시오.

9. 주사기를 와이어 내강 허브에 부착하고 멸균 식염수 용액으로 세척하여 카테터의 
와이어 내강을 준비하십시오.

TRUE® FLOW 판막 성형술 관류 카테터 사용

1. 환자를 준비시키고 표준 경피 카테터 삽입 기술을 사용하여 접근 부위에 유도 
시스와 가이드와이어를 배치하십시오.

2. 말단에서 풍선 가드를 빼낸 다음 가드가 카테터에 없는지 확인하십시오.
3. 앞서 배치한 가이드와이어 너머로 TRUE® FLOW 판막 성형술 관류 카테터의 
원위부 팁을 보내고 팁을 도입부로 전진시키십시오.

4. 형광투시 안내를 사용하여 유도 시스를 통해 카테터를 전진시키고 와이어 
위쪽으로 카테터를 팽창부위로 전진시키십시오. 형광투시로 마커 밴드가 보이지 
않을 경우 제품 사용을 중단하십시오.

5. 가이드와이어가 제자리에 있는지 확인하면서 풍선이 확장될 관련 대동맥 판막 
부위 내에 풍선을 배치하고, 풍선이 제자리에 고정되는지 확인하면서 를 
초과하지 않는 압력으로 풍선을 팽창시키십시오.

참고: 풍선을 통해 혈액이 흐릅니다.

6. 풍선에서 액체를 완전히 제거하기 위해 음압을 적용하십시오. 형광투시로 풍선이 
완전히 수축되었는지 확인하십시오. 풍선이 완전히 수축된 것처럼 보이지 
않을 경우, 이차 팽창을 위해 제품이 대동맥 판막 외부에 안전한 위치에 있는지 
확인하십시오. 약간 팽창시킨 다음 다시 수축시켜서 완전히 수축되도록 하십시오.

7. 음압 및 가이드와이어의 위치를 유지한 채로 수축된 카테터를 유도 시스를 통해 
가이드와이어 위로 회수하십시오. 유도 시스를 통한 카테터 제거를 용이하게 
하도록 시계방향으로 부드럽게 돌릴 수 있습니다.

8. 풍선을 회수하려고 시도하는 중 이례적인 저항이 느껴질 경우 풍선을 안전하게 
팽창할 수 있는 해부학적 위치에 풍선을 배치하십시오. 풍선을 팽창시킨 다음 
수축시키십시오. 풍선이 다시 접히는 모습을 형광투시로 관찰할 수 있습니다. 
권장 조영제 농도를 사용하면 풍선이 다시 접히는 것을 형광투시를 통해 
가시적으로 확인할 수 있습니다.

경고: 사용 후 이 제품은 잠재적인 생물학적 위험물질일 수 있습니다. 허용 가능한 
의료 업무 방침 및 해당되는 현지, 주 및 연방 법과 규정에 따라 이 시스템을 취급 
및 폐기하십시오.

이 책자의 마지막 페이지에 있는 사용자 정보에 이 지침의 문제 또는 개정일 및 개정 
번호가 포함되어 있습니다. 

이 날짜와 제품 사용일에 36개월 이상의 차이가 있을 경우 사용자는  Peripheral 
Vascular에 연락하여 추가 제품 정보를 사용 가능한지 문의해야 합니다.

기술 사양

모의 혈류역학 검사 결과*
측정(평균) 결과

심박출량

평균 기울기

대동맥판역류

대동맥 수축기 혈압

대동맥 확장기 혈압

대동맥 평균 혈압

* Vivitro 펄스 복제기 시스템을 사용하여  팽창된 풍선에서 
심박수 , 수축기 파형 심박출량  및 압력 

에서 수행한 실험실 검사. . 실험실 데이터 결과는 
실제 임상 수행 능력을 나타내지 않을 수 있습니다. 검사별로 결과가 
달라질 수 있습니다.

카탈로그 번호 TF0183511 TF0203511 TF0223512 TF0243514 TF0263516
풍선 크기 

명시된 압력  
범위(3atm - 6atm)  
이상의 실제 직경(mm)

압력 3atm 6atm 3atm 6atm 3atm 6atm 3atm 6atm 3atm 6atm

직경 A
직경 B

참고: 명시된 치수는 조작 압력이 가해지지 않은 풍선의 벤치탑 검사를 기준으로 합니다.

직경 A

직경



57

 
 TRUE® FLOW 

 25

 

 

 , 

 

 1
 6

  3
2 2  

 CT  Agatston  
  

3 3

(n=24) 

 ± SD( , )
2

2

3

*

 
13  8  3

(n=24)

 ± SD( , )

STS 

NYHA  

 TRUE® FLOW  

 

 

 

 

 
 TRUE® FLOW 

 

 TRUE® FLOW 
  







Valvuloplasty Perfusion Catheter

Catetere a perfusione per valvuloplastica 

瓣膜成形術灌流導管
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此日期之前使用
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Balloon Diameter

球囊直徑
풍선 직경

Balloon Length
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球囊長度
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額定漲裂壓力
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Recommended Guidewire

建議導線
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Nominal Pressure
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建議導引器
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Consult Instructions For Use

Se brugsanvisningen

請參考使用說明
사용 지침 참조

Single Use

Engangsbrug

僅供一次性使用
1회 사용

Do Not Resterilize
Ne pas restériliser
Nicht resterilisieren

Niet opnieuw steriliseren

請勿重複滅菌
재소독하지 마십시오

Non-Pyrogenic

Nicht pyrogen 
Apirogeno

Niet-pyrogeen 
Apirogénico

Non-pyrogen

Pyrogeeniton

Niepirogenny

無熱原
비발열성

Sterilized Using Ethylene Oxide

使用環氧乙烷消毒
산화에틸렌으로 멸균 처리됨



Keep Dry

保持乾燥
건조하게 유지

Protect From Heat

遠離熱源
열로부터 보호하십시오

Not Made with Natural Rubber Latex

製造未採用天然膠乳
천연 고무 라텍스를 사용해 제조되지 않음

Shaft Length

Hulslengte 

Varren pituus 

軸長度
샤프트 길이

Manufacturer

Hersteller

製造商
제조업체

Authorised Representative in the European Community

歐洲共同體的授權代表
유럽 공동체 내의 인증받은 대리업체

Do Not Use if the Product Sterile Barrier System or its Packaging is Compromised

如果產品消毒屏障或包裝受損，請勿使用
제품의 멸균 장벽이나 포장이 손상된 경우 사용하지 마십시오.
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